

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOES, 1-3; JACK DOES, 1-1000; JANE DOES, 1-6; JOAN DOES, 1-1000,

Applicants,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Maine;
JEANNE M. LAMBREW, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine
Department of Health and Human Services; NIRAV D. SHAH, in his official
capacity as Director of the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention;
MAINEHEALTH; GENESIS HEALTHCARE OF MAINE, LLC; GENESIS
HEALTHCARE, LLC; NORTHERN LIGHT HEALTH FOUNDATION;
MAINEGENERAL HEALTH,

Respondents.

**On Motion to Expedite Consideration of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari and
Request for Expedited Consideration of Motion**

**PROVIDER RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE TO MOTION TO EXPEDITE
CONSIDERATION OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND
REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION OF MOTION**

NOLAN L. REICHL - *Counsel of Record*
nreichl@pierceatwood.com
JAMES R. ERWIN
jerwin@pierceatwood.com
KATHERINE I RAND
krand@pierceatwood.com
Pierce Atwood LLP
254 Commercial Street
Portland, ME 04101
207-791-1100

*Attorneys for MaineHealth; Genesis Healthcare of Maine, LLC; Genesis Healthcare,
LLC; MaineGeneral Health*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT MAINE HEALTH	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT GENESIS HEALTHCARE OF MAINE, LLC	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT GENESIS HEALTHCARE LLC	ii
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT MAINEGENERAL HEALTH	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. There is no exigency requiring expedited review.....	6
II. The interlocutory posture of the case renders it a poor choice for review.....	8
III. The claims against the Provider Respondents do not merit expedited consideration for review because they are not likely to meet the criteria for review under Supreme Court Rule 10.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bedrossian v. Nw. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 409 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>EEOC v. Oak-Rite Mfg. Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1168156 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 27, 2001)	11
<i>Kluge v. Brownburg Community Sch. Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 2915023 (S.D. Ind. July 12, 2021).....	11
<i>Matthews v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 417 F. App’x 552 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 852 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	12
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	10, 11
STATUTES	
18 M.R.S. § 8054(1)	4
22 M.R.S. § 802(1)(D).....	4
22 M.R.S. § 802(3).....	4
22 M.R.S. § 802(4-B)	3
22 M.R.S. § 804	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	11

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000h-4	11
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	14
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-5(g).....	14
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	<i>passim</i>
Title XI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	11

RULES

10-144 Me. Code R. § 264 (amended Apr. 14, 2021).....	3
10-144 C.M.R. Ch. 264 (amended Aug. 12, 2021).....	4
10-144 C.M.R. Ch. 264, §1(D).....	2
10-144 C.M.R. Ch. 264, § (1)(E)-(F).....	4
10-144 C.M.R. Ch. 264, § (2).....	4
10-144 C.M.R. Ch. 264, § (5).....	4
10-144 C.M.R. Ch. 264, § (7).....	4
Supreme Court Rule 10	10, 11
Supreme Court Rule 21.4	1

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS

P.L. 2019, ch. 154, §§ 2, 9-11	3
--------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2021).....	12
<i>Health Care Worker Vaccination FAQs</i> , MAINE.GOV (last updated Nov. 10, 2021) at FAQ 1, https://www.maine.gov/covid19/vaccines/public-faq/health-care-worker-vaccination	4
<i>Mills Administration Provides More Time for Health Care Workers to Meet COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement</i> , MAINE.GOV (Sept. 2, 2021), https://www.maine.gov/governor/mills/news/mills-administration-provides-more-time-health-care-workers-meet-covid-19-vaccination	4
